
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 9th November, 2022 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Licensing Committee DATE - 9-11-22 Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
Wednesday, 9th November, 2022 at 6.30 
pm 

 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm three days before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester 
Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received. 
 
There is a limit on the number of members of the public who can attend the 
meeting.  You are advised to contact democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance 
of the meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
2) Minutes  5 - 6 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting as 

enclosed. 
 

 
3) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 

 

 
4) Declaration of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest from members relating to any item 

on the agenda in accordance with the provision of the Code of Conduct 
and/or S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 

 
5) Exclusion of the Public   

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 
Licensing Committee DATE - 9-11-22 Page 3 of 3 
 

 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting. 

 
 
6) Public Question Time   
 To consider questions, statements or petitions from members of the 

public. 
 

 
PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 
 
7) Draft Taxi Licensing Policy 2022 onwards  7 - 102 
 To consider the introduction of a standalone Hackney Carriage & Private 

Hire Licensing Policy as recommended by the Department for Transport 
(DfT) Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards. 

 

 
8) Taxi Licence Fees 2023  103 - 106 
 To determine the level of taxi licence fees effective from 1st January 

2023. 
 

 
9) Review of Street Trading Guidance  107 - 128 
 To update the guidance relating to Street Trading Consents. 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Jeff Sumner (Chair) 
Councillor Arif Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Briggs 
Councillor Scott Cunliffe 
Councillor Shah Hussain 
Councillor Jacqueline Inckle 
Councillor Karen Ingham 
Councillor Mohammed Ishtiaq 
 

Councillor Anne Kelly 
Councillor Lorraine Mehanna 
Councillor Asif Raja 
Councillor Christine Sollis 
Councillor Mark Townsend 
Councillor Don Whitaker 
Councillor Andy Wight 

 
PUBLISHED Tuesday, 1 November 2022 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Licensing Committee 13/09/2022  Page 1 of 2 
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Tuesday, 13th September, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors J Sumner (Chair), C Briggs, J Inckle, K Ingham, M Ishtiaq, 

L Mehanna, M Townsend, D Whitaker and A Wight 
 

OFFICERS   
 Joanne Swift  Head of Streetscene 
 Karen Davies  Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 

 
  

6. One Minute's SIlence  
 
Members and officers observed one minute’s silence in honour of Her Majesty Queen 
Elizabeth II. 
  

7. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Kelly, A Khan, Launer, Raja 
and Sollis. 
  

8. Declaration of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in any of the items on the agenda. 
  

9. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting, held on 23rd June 2022, were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

10. Licensing Act 2003 Policy 2022-27  
 
Consideration was given to the final draft Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP), which 
incorporated clarifications arising out of the responses to the statutory consultation on the 
draft.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Licensing Committee 13/09/2022  Page 2 of 2 
 

The current SoLP had been approved in 2020 for the period from January 2021 to 
December 2026. In view of the ongoing opportunities arising from the Padiham Town 
Centre Improvements, the Pioneer Place redevelopment, St James’ Street Heritage Action 
Zone, the Council’s acquisition of Charter Walk Shopping Centre and the Council’s ambition 
to work towards Purple Flag status for Burnley Town Centre it had been agreed that an 
early review should take place.  
  
The SoLP was part of the Council’s Policy Framework and must be approved by Full 
Council. The final draft was due to be considered by the Scrutiny Committee on 15th 
September and the Executive on 21st September prior to submission for approval at Full 
Council on 28th September. 
  
Members were provided with a copy of two representations which had been received after 
the deadline for submission of representations and the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager assured members that nothing in these late representations required further 
clarification to the proposed SoLP.  
  
Members would be provided with an update on enforcement activities in relation to the sale 
of counterfeit tobacco and vapes and the sale of these and of alcohol to children under 18. 
Much of the enforcement work of Trading Standards was intelligence led and members 
were encouraged to report to Trading Standards any concerns that they had, or details of 
any allegations made to them by local residents. 
  
  
IT WAS AGREED 
  

1)    That Full Council be recommended to approve the draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy for implementation on 1st October 2022, and 

2)    That Licensing Committee members be provided with an update on enforcement 
activities undertaken by Trading Standards in relation to the sale of counterfeit 
tobacco and vapes and underage sales of tobacco, vapes and alcohol. 

 
 

Page 6



1 | P a g e  
 

 
 

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 9th November 2022 
PORTFOLIO Community & Environment 
REPORT AUTHOR Karen Davies 
TEL NO 01282 425011  

 
EMAIL kdavies@burnley.gov.uk 

 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy 

 
PURPOSE 
 
1. 
 

To introduce a stand-alone Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy as recommended by 
the DfT – Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
2. That the Licensing Committee agree to approve the Policy document at Appendix A with immediate 

effect.  
 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. The DfT - Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards recommends all local authorities to 

make publicly available a cohesive policy document that brings together all their procedures on taxi 
and private hire vehicle licensing. This should include but not be limited to policies on convictions, 
a ‘fit and proper’ person test, licence conditions and vehicle standards. The primary and overriding 
objective must be to protect the public. 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 
4. The DfT - Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards guidance document (July 2020) made 

recommendations to all local authorities in respect of taxi and private hire licensing. A link to the 
recommendations is available in Section 9 – Background Papers. 
Over the past two years, the Statutory Standards have been considered by Licensing Committee 
and, as appropriate, implemented in Burnley. The only outstanding matter was to consolidate 
existing policy documents into a single comprehensive Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing 
Policy. Once approved, the consolidated document will complete the review of the DfT - Statutory 
Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards.  
 
 

5. The new Policy document, with the following exceptions, simply consolidates existing policy, 
conditions and procedures.  

• One amendment to the convictions policy at p52 clarifies a contradictory term 
• The requirement for drivers to provide annual declarations is removed as electronic 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 

checks are completed with DVLA & DBS p60 
• A new Operator pre-condition is introduced at p76 requiring operator names to be unique 

and limited to 20 characters. This is because as firms are sold the practice is to add the 
purchased business name to the existing operator name. There are now operator names 
that comprise 8 company names. This will apply from the next application of each existing 
operator. 

• A new Operator pre-condition is introduced at p80 requiring front door signs to be 
approved by The Council to clarify existing practice. 

• There are other minor amendments to modernise the language used. 
 
All changes are highlighted yellow. 
 
As Licensing Committee agree future changes or amendments, the Policy document will be 
updated accordingly. 
 
A copy of the proposed Policy is available at Appendix A. 
 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 
 
6. None 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7. The recommendation introduces a stand-alone Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy 

document. 
 
 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 
 
8. Taxi Task Gp endorsed the report on 20/10/22 

Councillors Sumner, Khan and Hussain  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9. Statutory & Best Practice Guidance for taxi and PHV licensing authorities 

(publishing.service.gov.uk) 
 

 
FURTHER INFORMATION       
PLEASE CONTACT: Karen Davies 
ALSO:  

Page 8

https://assets.pu
[...]
 duties under the Children Act 2004 to 
make arrangements to ensure that its functions are discharged having regard to 
the need to safeguard and promote the welfare of children.  
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Burnley Borough Council  Taxi Licensing Policy Nov 2022 
APPENDIX A 

Page | 5  
 

 
3. GENERAL MATTERS  
 
3.1 Delegations 
  
Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution details the Scheme of delegation for Taxi 
Licensing functions. The Licensing Committee has the authority to discharge non-
executive regulatory functions with respect to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
licensing. The Taxi Sub-Committee is further delegated to determine specified 
applications, suspensions, and revocations. 
  
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services has delegated powers to grant 
licences in line with policy, and further delegations in specific circumstances to 
refuse, suspend and revoke licences. These delegations can be further delegated 
to authorised officers. 
 
3.2 Partnership Working  
 
The Council will work in partnership with the following agencies to promote the 
policy objectives: -  

• Local Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trades  
• Private Hire and Hackney Carriage trade associations  
• Lancashire Constabulary  
• Local residents  
• Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (formally VOSA)  
• DVLA 
• HM Revenues and Customs  
• UK Border Agency  
• Lancashire County Council  
• Other licensing authorities  
 

3.3 Sharing Information  
 
The Licensing Service will lawfully share with other departments or regulatory 
bodies information supplied by applicants or acquired while exercising licensing 
functions, where this is necessary for the detection or prevention of crime, or 
required by law, or in connection with legal proceedings. Where applicable, it will 
be via information sharing protocol. Personal information will only be disclosed in 
accordance with Data Protection legislation. 
 
National Register of Taxi/Private Hire Licence Refusals, & Revocations 
(NR3). 
[...]
2 onwards
	4.	The proprietor of a Hackney Carriage shall cause the same to be provided with a taxi meter to be constructed, attached and maintained to comply with the following requirements, that is to say:
	Appendix 14
	Conditions Relating to Private Hire Driver’s Licences
	You must submit the following information with your new or renewal operator application

	8 Taxi Licence Fees 2023
	9 Review of Street Trading Guidance
	LC Nov 22 APP A STREET TRADING GUIDANCE NOTES (003) (002)
	RELEVANT LEGISLATION

	Street Trading Zone




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Committee 09/11/2022  Page 1 of 2 
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 9th November, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors J Sumner (Chair), A Khan (Vice-Chair), C Briggs, S Cunliffe, 

S Hussain, J Inckle, K Ingham, M Ishtiaq, A Kelly, L Mehanna, A Raja, 
M Townsend, D Whitaker and A Wight 

 
OFFICERS   
 Karen Davies  Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 Catherine Waudby  Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 

 
  

11. Minute's Silence  
 
A minute’s silence was held in remembrance of Jim Astin, a colleague from the Licensing 
Team who had died recently. 
  

12. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

13. Public Question Time  
 
Cllr Alan Hosker attended and spoke on: 
  

         Taxi drivers not wearing badges as required. 
         Taxi drivers not assisting passengers with luggage/shopping as required. 
         Drivers plying for hire and the issues associated with this. 

  
Karen Davies responded detailing enforcement work resulting in drivers being brought to 
Committee for hearings, newsletters sharing key messages.  She also re-iterated that if 
people came across these situations they should collect details such as registration 
number/licence plate/time/location and this would be followed up by the Licensing Team.  
Without this information there is little that can be done. 
 
  



 

 
Licensing Committee 09/11/2022  Page 2 of 2 
 

14. Draft Taxi Licensing Policy 2022 onwards  
 
Consideration was given to the draft Taxi Licensing Policy for 2022 onwards.  This policy 
brought together a number of existing policies in one place, and was the final strand 
needed to ensure the Council met the Department for Transport Statutory Taxi & Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee approve the Policy document with 
immediate effect. 
 
  

15. Taxi Licence Fees 2023  
 
Consideration was given to the report which outlined the proposal that taxi licence fees from 
January 2023 should remain unchanged. 
  
It was RESOLVED that taxi licence fees remain unchanged for 2023. 
 
  

16. Review of Street Trading Guidance  
 
Consideration was given to the report which sought to update Street Trading Consents 
guidance, and to bring the areas around the entrances to Burnley Cemetery in line with 
other areas managed by the Green Spaces and Amenities Team, by requiring consent from 
that Team before a consent could be granted. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the revised guidance document incorporating conditions be 
approved. 
 
 


